

**S.C.-24 of 2023**  
**S.T.- 143/2025**

**Order No.1, dated 07.04.2025**

Today is fixed for framing of charge and appearance of accused persons.

The accused persons, namely Animesh Das, Satya Kumar Das and Sumitra Das are present by filing hajira.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge. Perused the C.R and the C.D. Heard the submission of both the parties. Considered. It appears that there is prima-facie materials for framing charges against the accused persons U/Secs. 498A/304B /34 of I.P.C.

Accordingly, charges U/Sec. 498A/304B/34 of I.P.C. is framed against the aforesaid accused persons. Charges are read-over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they have pleaded not guilty by saying "Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

To 20.09.2025 for evidence of defacto-complainant.

Dictated and corrected :

A.S.J. F.T.C.-II, Contai.

A.S.J.F.T.C.-II, Contai.